## Notice of Determination

To:

Office of Planning and Research PO Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

County Clerk County of Santa Cruz 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, CA 95060 From:

City of Santa Cruz, Lead Agency Water Department 212 Locust Street; Suite C Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Contact: Sarah Easley Perez

Phone: 831-420-5327

Email: seasleyperez@cityofsantacruz.com

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number: SCH# 2018062071

**Project Title:** Newell Creek Dam Inlet/Outlet Replacement Project: Addendum to Certified Environmental Impact Report

**Project Location:** The project is located at Newell Creek Dam and Loch Lomond Reservoir, located on Newell Creek Road in the community of Ben Lomond in Santa Cruz County. Parcel number: 076-251-24.

**Project Description:** The proposed Project modifications consist of a change to the maximum discharge rate of the outlet structure with a control to be installed on the new outlet discharge sleeve valve to provide a revised maximum emergency release rate of 203 cubic feet per second (cfs). This represents an increase of approximately 39 cfs above the maximum emergency release rate of 164 cfs that was evaluated in the EIR. The change is necessary to allow the valve to initially facilitate releases greater than the required emergency release in order for the facility to continue to meet drawdown requirements even with some anticipated diminished capacity as the facility ages.

CLERK OF THE BOARD

JUL 1 2021

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

THIS NOTICE HAS BEEN POSTED AT THE CLERK
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OFFICE FOR A
PERIOD COMMENCING 7/1/2021

AND ENDING 7/31/2021

## Notice of Determination

This is to advise that on June 28, 2021, the City of Santa Cruz City staff determined to proceed with proposed modifications to the Newell Creek Dam Inlet/Outlet Replacement Project and considered the Environmental Impact Report Addendum along with the certified Environmental Impact Report prior to making a decision on the project. The Addendum was made available for agency and public review on CEQAnet for a 14 day public review period from June 10, 2021 through June 24, 2021. No agency or public comments were received on the Addendum during this review. The Addendum describes the changes to the project and documents that the changes represent minor modifications to a project that has already undergone environmental review and none of the conditions described in State CEQA Guidelines Section 15162 that call for preparation of a subsequent EIR or Negative Declaration have occurred.

## Furthermore:

- The project modifications will not have a significant effect on the environment;
- An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA:
- An Addendum was prepared documenting that none of the conditions described in Section 15162 calling for the preparation of a Subsequent Environmental Impact Report or Negative Declaration have occurred;
- Mitigation measures were made a condition of original project approval;
- A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan was adopted for this project;
- A statement of Overriding Considerations was adopted for this project; and
- Findings were made pursuant to CEQA.

This is to certify that the certified environmental Impact Report, Addendum, and record of project approval is available to the General Public at:

https://www.cityofsantacruz.com/government/city-departments/water/onlinereports/environmental-documents

Signature: Muchik Luckenback Title: Deputy Director/Engineering Manager

Date: July 1, 2021

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.

		Print		StartOver	Save	
RECEIPT NU			IUME	BER:		
44 — 070			7012	12021 — 130		
STATE CLE			ARIN	RINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)		
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.						
LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL			DATE		
City of Santa Cruz Water Dep't	seasleyperez@cityofsantacruz.com			07012021		
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING			1		DOCUMENT NUMBER	
Santa Cruz				017-21 NOD		
PROJECT TITLE						
Newell Creek Dam Inlet/Outlet Replacement Pr						
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME PROJECT APPLICANT				PHONE NUMBER		
City of Santa Cruz c/o Sarah Easley Perez	seasleyperez@cityo				327	
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE		ZIP CODE		
212 Locust St, Ste. C	Santa Cruz	CA		95060		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)  ✓ Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	Sta	te Ag	jency	Private Entity	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:		00.445.05	•		0.00	
Environmental Impact Report (EIR)		\$3,445.25				
<ul> <li>         ☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)     </li> <li>         ☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to CDFW     </li> </ul>		\$2,480.25			0.00	
Gentified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due of	alrectly to CDFVV	\$1,171.25	\$ _		0.00	
☐ Exempt from fee						
□ Notice of Exemption (attach)						
☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)						
Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy	)					
					0.00	
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources	Control Board only)	\$850.00	\$			
County documentary handling fee			\$ _		50.00	
□ <del>Ot</del> her			\$_			
PAYMENT METHOD:  ☑ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☑ Other	TOTAL E	DECENIED	¢		50.00	
Gasii Gredit Grieck & Ottler	TOTAL RECEIVED \$					
AGENCY OF FILING PRINTED NAME AND TITLE						
* Juliette Burke Julie	ette Burke, Adminis	strative Ai	de			
1/					-	